COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF HYDEN-
LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR
AN ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT))CASE NO. 2020-00141
)

MOTION TO EXCUSE THE ATTENDANCE OF WITNESS RANDY GAY AT THE SCHEDULED HEARING

Hyden-Leslie County Water District ("Hyden-Leslie District") moves the Public Service Commission for an order excusing Randy Gay from appearing at the hearing scheduled for October 14, 2020. In support of its motion, Hyden-Leslie District states:

1. Mr. Gay is a member of the Hyden-Leslie County Water District Board of Commissioners.

2. On September 18, 2020, the Public Service Commission issued an Order in which it directed Mr. Gay to appear at the hearing scheduled in this matter.

3. On September 29, 2020, Commission Staff obtained a subpoena for Mr. Gay to appear and testify as a witness at the scheduled hearing.

4. Mr. Gay is scheduled to undergo surgery on October 13, 2020.

5. Mr Gay's physician has advised that Mr. Gay should refrain from work for 14 days following the surgery. A copy of his guidance is attached to this Motion.

6. Mr. Gay is one of five members of Hyden-Leslie County Water District Board of Commissioners directed to appear at the scheduled hearing and to whom Commission Staff has issued a subpoena to testify before the Public Service Commission. His testimony is likely to duplicate that of the other Board members. Mr. Gay did not play any role in preparing Hyden-Leslie District's application for rate adjustment or its responses to the Commission's Order of June 18, 2020 or Commission Staff's Request for Information. Therefore, his absence should not lessen or restrict the Public Service Commission's ability to conduct its inquiry.

7. If the Public Service Commission finds that Mr. Gay's testimony is necessary to its inquiry, Hyden-Leslie District respectfully requests that alternative means of taking that testimony be considered that would allow Mr. Gay to respond to questions without having to travel to the Public Service Commission's offices in Frankfort.

WHEREFORE, Hyden-Leslie County Water District requests that Mr. Randy Gay be excused from appearing at the scheduled hearing in this matter and that subpoen requiring his appearance be withdrawn

Dated: October 2, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507 Telephone: (859) 231-3017 Fax: (859) 259-3517 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Hyden-Leslie County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that Hyden-Leslie County Water District's electronic filing of this Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on October 2, 2020; that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that that within 30 days following the termination of the state of emergency declared in Executive Order 2020-215, this Motion in paper medium will be delivered to the Public Service Commission.

Gerald E. Wuetcher

GAY, RONNIE 08/13/50 #226339



* 15599042w13123 A-FormLett



Medical Group AdventHealth Medical Group Surgery Center at Manchester 515 Memorial Drive MANCHESTER, KY 40962-9157 Phone: 606-598-4537, Fax: 606-599-2555

RE: RETURN TO WORK OR SCHOOL

Patient: DOB: Address: Gay, Ronnie Ronald 08/13/1950 15 Statue Lane Oneida, KY 40972 Date: Patient ID: 09/30/2020 226339

To Whom It May Concern:

Ronnie Gay is my patient.

Ronnie was seen in my office on 09/30/2020. Ronnie has surgery scheduled for 10/13/2020 and will be off work for 2 weeks following the surgery. 10/13/2020-10/28/2020.

Please see information below in reference to the status related to returning to work or school.

If you should require further information, please contact my office at 606-598-4537.

Sincerely,

Electronically Signed by: GREG WILKENS, MD

en

CLINICAL PROVIDER